Requested By:  David Murray- Office of Public Counsel- David.murray@opc.mo.gov

Information Provided:

Moody’s ratings applies both quantitative and qualitative factors to its ratings criteria: 50% business profile,
40% financial leverage and coverage, and 10% financial policy. One would expect the rating agencies to
consider, as noted on page 4 of Mr. Merante’s rebuttal testimony, that Missouri-American has not collected
the revenues authorized by this Commission in eight (8) of the last 10 calendar years. (Table GPR-11 of Mr.
Roach’s Direct Testimony). In addition, because of the scale of MAWC’s capital program and the use of an
historical test year for ratemaking, much of MAWC’s capital investment is subject to significant regulatory lag.
Imputing a debt to capital ratio of 61% (based on an America Water consolidated capital structure), would
lower MAWC’s debt coverage (i.e. FFO/Debt) to approximately eleven percent. Under these circumstances,
while we do not know what credit rating would be assigned to MAWC, it would not be unreasonable to expect
it to fall to a level as low as Ba1 (non-investment grade).

Responsible Witness: James Merante

($ in Millions) YE 2020 Adjustment Proforma YE 2020

Debt 816.2   252.4   1,068.6

Equity 935.6   (252.4)   683.2

Total Cap 1,751.7   -   1,751.7

Equity/Cap 53.4% 39.0%

Debt/Cap 46.6% 61.0%

Moody's FFO 154.9   (26.5)   128.4

Moody's Debt 906.7   252.4   1,159.1

Moody's FFO/Debt 17.1% 11.1%

Surrebuttal Schedule AEB-5
Page 4 of 4

	OPC 3026
	OPC 3027
	OPC 3027_Attachment 1
	MOAW Response Output

	OPC 3028